
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
24 July 2025 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Appointments Committee 
 

Friday, 1st August, 2025 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Interest 

 
 

3.   To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information 

 

1 - 2 

4.   Appointment of Head of Landlord Services 

 
3 - 20 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Paul Griffiths Chepstow Castle & 

Larkfield; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Su McConnel Croesonen; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Frances Taylor Magor West; Independent Group 
 
 

Public Information 
 

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you 
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.  

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

 

[...]
nd an appetite for digital 
opportunities and improvements. 

Essential Application Form, 
Interview 

An ability to influence, negotiate and 
reach consensus to achieve innovative, 
productive and measurable solutions 

Essential Application Form, 
Interview 

Focussed on delivery with an ability to 
work independently but also to lead and 
work in a team, galvanising people to 
develop and deliver shared purpose and 
common aims. 

Essential  Application Form, 
Interview 

An ability to be self-disciplined and set 
priorities, manage progress and work 
within competing deadlines. 

Essential  Application Form, 
Interview 

Hold a current driving licence and have 
access to a vehicle for work purposes, if 
required. 

Essential Application Form 

Welsh speaking - You may be required to 
learn or improve your existing skills 
through attending staff Welsh language 
training funded by the council. 

Desirable Application Form, 
Interview 

Demonstrates an absolute commitment to 
equality and embraces diversity, including 
undertaking appropriate awareness 
training as needed. 

Essential Application Form, 
Interview 

 
Should you require any further information regarding this post please contact:  
Peter Davies, Deputy Chief Executive, Statutory Director for Resources  
 
Tel:   01633 644294 / 07398 954828 
Email: peterdavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk   
 
Closing Date:   
 

Page 14



  

WELSH LANGUAGE SKILLS FRAMEWORK 
LEVEL 1 

Can understand basic everyday phrases if the speaker talks slowly and clearly and is willing to help.  Can introduce yourself and others and can 
ask and answer questions regarding basic information, e.g. individual asking to see someone, where is the xxx meeting, toilet etc.  Can transfer 
phone calls pass on a simple message or make a straightforward request, e.g. via e-mail. 

UNDERSTANDING SPEAKING READING WRITING 
 Can understand simple 

questions:  where is the xxx 
meeting, where is the toilet, 
who is the person they wish to 
see. C
[...]
e public interest test is as follows: 

Factors in favour of disclosure are outweighed by those against 

Recommended decision on exemption from disclosure: 

Maintain exemption from publication in relation to report 

Date:    24.7.2025 

Signed:          

    

Post:   Deputy Chief Executive 

I accept the recommendation made above 

Signed:      

Post: Chief Officer – People, Performance and Partnerships 

Date:        24/07/2025 Page 19



 

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
	4 Appointment of Head of Landlord Services
	Head of Landlord Services Appointment_Exemption_Appointment Committee 010825 - Signed PD
	Personal Statement - Nicholas Keyse




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Appointments Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk on Friday, 1st August, 2025 at 10.00 am 

 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor   Paul Griffiths (Chair) 
 

  

 County Councillors: Louise Brown, David Jones, Su McConnel and 
Phil Murphy 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 

 
2. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 

 
3. To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information  

 
Accepted. 

 
4. Appointment of Head of Landlord Services  

 
The Committee resolved to appoint Nick Keyse as Head of Landlord Services. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am  
 

 


